1900 Brush Creek Appeal

1900 Brush Creek Road

March 25, 2021 Andrew Trippel
(continued from February 25, 2021) Acting Supervising Planner — Current Planning
Planning and Economic Development
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(©) e Project Location
S7 Santa Rosa

(Attachment 1)
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City

Santa Rosa

Issue Description
(Attachment 3, Staff Report pp. 3-5)

NOTES
LOT SIZE: 0,49 AC
ZONING: R—1-15-5R

A

By E07081 at 6:32 am, Dec 09, 2020
LIKE, T SETBACKS:
N FRONT = 20' l\
[ = SE =10
1 ’ﬂ\\m of - REAR - 20 GRAPHIC SCALE
! | BN 7 20 o 1a )
| L
| I| | *B -~
| rE).P .
/| X | % e e
| i AND PUBLIC SEWER ESMT— - 1inch = 20 .
I| | \ o~ -
| Il ||
[ a, [ \ !auax
| 7 | —
, II .Ti I| I
) |
; | | nﬁﬁmr if REFERENCES
D | i (1) PM NO. 609 BK 635 PGS 4-7
(2) 81-035240 SCR

VEMENT

_-_'——-___
— (EJEDGE o py

~(EJCL oF moay

LNE, TP

(EJFEMCE,
s

(E)AC
DRIVEWAY

(3) 1993-0091035 SCR
(&) 2001-149532 SCR

(&) CITY SECTION 20-22.050
R-1-15-SR ZONING DISTRICT SETBACKS

(B) CITr OF SANTA ROSA PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENT FLANS NO. 2002-30

PROPERTY
LINE, T EVIATI
L ANGLE
L] AT
£ PLUS/MINUS
AC ASPHALT CONCRETE
APN ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER
BK BOOK
BLDG BUILDING
cL, CENTERLINE
EP EDCE OF PAVEMENT
ESMT EASEMENT
EX, {E) ENSTING
FH FIRE HYDRANT
P JOINT UTILITY POLE
PGS PAGES
, MAX MAXIMUM
7o MIN MININUM
04K T : NTS NOT TO SCALE
Bl ROMW RIGHT OF WAY
@,Q‘l“ RWD REDWOOD
& SCR SOMOMA COUNTY RECORDS
W A SSMH SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
[ TR TYPICAL




ot Summary of Action Appealed
= Santa Rosa
2 (Staff Report pp. 8-11)

* Summary

e Building Permit B20-6871 requires Planning Review
* Planning Director determined that:

* The proposed project complies with the subject parcel’s Final Map
and required building setbacks.

* Tree removal is approved, subject to mitigation as required by the
City’s Tree Ordinance.
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@ In Progress
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©) Regulatory Framework
(Staff Report p. 7)

e Title 17 — Environmental Protection

 Chapter 17-24 Trees

e §17-24.050 Permit Category Il —=Tree alteration, removal, or
relocation on property proposed for development

* Title 20 — Zoning Code

e § 20-22.050 Residential General Development Standards
e § 20-28.050 Scenic Road (-SR) Combining District

* Parcel Map No. 609 dated May 30, 2001
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Key Dates
(Staff Report p. 5)

02/2020 — Code Enforcement Case opened

08 thru 09 2020 —Notice of Violation and
building permit requirement issued

12/7 2020 — Planning provides preliminary
determination to CBO

12/11 2020 — Building Permit B20-6871 is
opened

12/14 2020 — Appeal Application submitted

12/16 2020 — Amended Appeal Application
submitted
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Grounds for Appeal
(Attachment 6, Staff Report pp. 7-8)

Appeal Application dated December 14, 2020

Lack of enforcement of Final Map building setback lines is a
zoning code violation, whereby a property set-back (building
envelope) is being voided to enable an illegal build.

Allowed removal of Redwood heritage tree...to enable illegal
build.

Appeal Application Dated December 16, 2020

Zoning code violation — Home addition of 12’x30” with 9'x30’
through a building envelope. Per CBO... the building envelope
was removed by the City enable the legalization of the
unpermitted build and removal of a heritage tree



ot Summary of Grounds for Appeal
= Santa Rosa
2 (Staff Report pp. 8-11)

* Summary

e Building Permit B20-6871 requires Planning Review
* Planning Director determined that:

* The proposed project complies with the subject parcel’s Final Map
and required building setbacks.

* Tree removal is approved, subject to mitigation as required by the
City’s Tree Ordinance.
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Qo Zoning Code Compliance Analysis
S>dllld ROSd

by (Attachment 7, Staff Report pp. 9-10)
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City of
Santa

Parcel Map No. 609 Compliance Analysis
(Attachment 2, Staff Report pp. 9-10)
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PARCEL MAP NO. 609

LANDS OF MICHAEL G. DEHNERT AND SHARON T. DEHNERT.
PER DOC. NO. 1996-0156979 SONOMA COUNTY R

BEING A PORTION OF RANCHO CABEZA DE SANTA ROSA

4 LOTS, 1.27 ACRES

CITY OF SANTA ROSA, COUNTY OF SONOMA
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MIKE BUTI
LAND SURVEYOR
SONOMA, CALFORNIA

MAY 30, 2001

AP NG, 182-140-055 TENTATIVE MAP FiLE NO. MIN 59008
 ——
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Parcel Map No. 609

(Attachment 2, Staff Report pp. 9-10
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SCENIC BUILDING SETBACK NOTE:

FOR ONE STORY STRUCTURE SHALL BE
50 FEET FROM EDGE OF BRUSH CREEK ROAD PAVEMENT
AND 100 FEET FOR TWO STORY PORTIGN OF THE STRUCTURE.

NOTES:

1) THIS SHEET IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY, DESCRIBING CONDITIONS
AS OF FILING AND IS NOT INTENDED TO AFFECT RECCORDING INTEREST,

2} DEMAND FEES, METER INSTALLATION FEES AND PROCESSING FEES REQUIRED
g'E(R'I:ErC\‘T\"WST BE PAID BY THE APPLICANT PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING

) THIS INFORMATION 15 DERIVED RECORDS AND REPORTS AND DOES NOT IMPLY
THE CORRECTNESS OF SUFFICIENCY OF THESE RECORDS BY THE PREPARER OF

THIS DOCUMENT.
4) THIS PROJECT 1§ SUBJECT TO THE LATEST ADOPTED ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS,
POLICES AND FEES, INCLUIDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SCHOOL IMPACT FEES. AND
TRAFFIC SIGNAL PARTICIPATION FEES ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AT THE TIME

OF THE BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW AND AFPROVAL
5) A PUBLIC EASEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR PUBLIC UTILITY MAINS DUTSIDE
OF THE PLBLIC RIGH WAY. THE MDTH OF THE EASEMENT SHALL BE

TOF T
TWICE THE DEPTH OF THE MAIN OR 15 FEET WIDE FOR A SINGLE UTILITY AND 20 FEET

FOR MULTIPLE UTILITIES, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, ANDmSPMLL BE CENTERED OVER

THE FACILITY. THE EASEMENT SHALL BE

LINE FROM THE PIPE TO THE TOP OF GRADE IF APPROVED IV WRITING BY
THE CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL AND THE DNRECTOR OF UTILITIES,

7} THE STATIC WATER PRESSURE FOR THIS PROUECT IS5 APPRONIMA TEL Y 80-00 PSI.
INDIVIDUAL PRESSURE REGULATORS ARE REQUIRED OW ALL LOTS.

8 LOTS 1, 2 AND 3 ARE SUBJECT TO A JOINT MAINTENANCE AND ACCESS DECLARATION
TO BE RECORDED CONCURRENTLY WITH THE MAP.

“SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION AFFECTING™

PARCEL MAP NO. 609

LANDS OF MICHAEL G. DEHNERT AND SHARON T. DEHNERT,
PER DOC. NO. 1998-0156979 SONOMA COUNTY RECORDS,
BEING A PORTION OF RANCHO CABEZA DE SANTA ROSA

4 LOTS, 1.27 ACRES

CITY OF SANTA ROSA, COUNTY OF SONOMA
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MIKE BUTI
LAND SURVEYOR
SONOMA, CALIFORNIA

MAY 30, 2001

AP NQ. 182-140-053 TENTATIVE MAP FILE NO. MIN 9-006

SHEET 4 OF 4
vy
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City of
<7 Santa Rosa

Parcel Map No. 609

(Attachment 2, Staff Report pp. 9-10)
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SCENIC BUILDING SETBACK NOTE:

FRONT SETBACKS FOR ONE STORY STRUCTURE SHALL BE
50 FEET FROM EDGE OF BRUSH CREEK ROAD Pl VEMENT
AND 100 FEET FOR TWO STORY PORTION OF THE STRUCTURE.

IRMATION PLRPOSES ONLY. DESCRAE!NG CO'I'D!'TMS
VTENDED TO AFFECT RECORDING IN'

INSTALLATION FEES AND PROCESSING FEES REQUIRED
»BY THE APPLICANT PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BLILDING

VED RECORDS AND REPORTS AND DOES NOT IMPLY
‘F!C'ENCY OF THESE RECORDS BY THE PREPARER OF

CT TO THE LATEST ADOPTED ORDWWANCES, RESOLUTIONS
NG BUT NOT LIMITED TO SCHOOL IMPACT FEES, AND

|TION FEES ADOP" TEDBVMCJWCOMAY“EM
IEVIEW AND AFPROVAL

ALL BE PROVIDED FOR PUBLIC UTILITY MAINS OUTSIDE
fAY. THE WIDTH OF THE EASEMENT SHALL BE

AL AND THE DNREC TOR OF UTILITIES.

EMENT WIDTH MAY BE ALLOWED WITH WRITTEN

AR OF THE UTILITIES DEPARTMENT. TREES MAY NOT
A PUBLAC SEWER MAM. THE CITY UTILITIES
RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENT OF
EWER MAIN EASEMENTS.

SURE FOR THIS PROUECT IS APPROXIMA TEL ¥ 80-60 PSI
{MTORSAREREOMREDONHLL OT8

WECT TO A JOINT MAINTENANCE AND ACCESS DECLARATION
RENTLY WiTH THE MAP.

L INFORMATION AFFECTING"

MAP NO. 609

IAEL G. DEHNERT AND SHARON T. DEHNERT,
#98-0156979 SONOMA COUNTY RECORDS,
N OF RANCHO CABEZA DE SANTA ROSA

RES

ITA ROSA COUNTY OF SONOMA
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MIKE BUTI
LAND SURVEYOR
SONOMA,  CALIFORNIA

MAY 30, 2001

SHEET 4 OF 4
TIVE MAP FILE NO. MIN 89-006 e
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City of
S7 Santa Rosa

Tree Removal Analysis
(Attachments 4, 5, Staff Report pp. 10-11)
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City of Tree Removal Analysis
= Santa Rosa
’ (Attachments 4, 5, Staff Report pp. 10-11)
§17-24.020

Heritage Tree
classification

§ 17-24.050(C)(1)

Removal mitigation
requirement

§ 17-24.050(C)(3)
Tree replanting
mitigation
alternative
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©) Environmental Review Analysis
(Staff Report pp. 11-12)

* The City’s issuance of a Building Permit
involves only the use of fixed standards or
objective measurements and is therefore a
ministerial action that is not subject to the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

15



Recommendation
(Staff Report p. 2)

It is recommended by the Planning and Economic
Development Department that the Planning
Commission, by resolution, deny appeal of Planning
Director determinations made during Planning review
of Building Permit B20-6871, thus affirming the
Planning Director determinations and allowing
processing of the building permit application to
resume.
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@ anta Rosa Questions
' 4

Andrew Trippel

Acting Supervising Planner — Current Planning
Planning and Economic Development
atrippel@srcity.org

(707) 543-3223
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